

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF PILAR Sorsogon

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF PILAR, SORSOGON HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT SANGGUNIANG BAYAN HALL, PILAR, SORSOGON.

PRESENT: Hon. Celso Y. Lao, Jr. - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Sangguniang Bayan Members

Hon. Liezl A. Millano
Hon. Francis M. Gacosta
Hon. Arthur John S. Garchitorena

Hon. Telesforo G. Abogado, Jr.
Hon. Ramon L. Tee
Hon. Sergio B. Reyes, Jr.

Hon. George E. Loseriaga-Liga President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 113, SERIES OF 2014

"A RESOLUTION ENACTING AN ORDINANCE DECLARING AS ECONOMIC ENTERPRISES OF PILAR, SORSOGON OUR PORT, MARKET, SLAUGHTERHOUSE AND TERMINAL."

Proponent by: HON. ARTHUR JOHN S. GARCHITORENA

WHEREAS, among the sources of revenue of our Local Government Unit are the Port, Market, Slaughterhouse and Terminal;

WHEREAS, these are the major local sources of income of our Local Government and there is a need to declare the same as LGU-Pilar's Economic Enterprise by way of an ordinance;

WHEREFORE, premises considered, on motion of Hon. Hon. Arthur John S. Garchitorena seconded by All the Members present in session, it was

RESOLVED, to approve Municipal Ordinance No. 004, Series of 2014 **declaring as economic enterprises of pilar sorsogon our port, market, slaughterhouse and terminal.**

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 004, SERIES OF 2014

"AN ORDINANCE DECLARING AS ECONOMIC ENTERPRISES OF PILAR SORSOGON OUR PORT, MARKET, SLAUGHTERHOUSE AND TERMINAL"

Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan of Pilar, Sorsogon, that:

Section 1. Short Title. This ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE DECLARING AS ECONOMIC ENTERPRISES OF PILAR SORSOGON OUR PORT, MARKET, SLAUGHTERHOUSE AND TERMINAL" shall have a short title of PILAR ECONOMIC ENTERPRISE ORDINANCE.

Section 2. **Policy.** It is the policy of the Local Government Unit of Pilar to create economic enterprise that will boost the fiscal status of our municipality.

Section 3. **Declaration.** The Port, Market, Slaughterhouse and Terminal operated and maintained by our Local Government Unit are hereby declared as the Economic Enterprise of the Local Government Unit of Pilar, Sorsogon, Pilar, Sorsogon.

Section 4. **Effectivity.** This ordinance shall take effect Fifteen (15) days following its approval and posting in at least two conspicuous places in the municipality.

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT.

ATTESTED BY:

APPROVED BY:

FRANCES MARIE L. BOTIN
S.B. Secretary

HON. CELSO Y. LAO, JR. HON. DENNIS A. SY-REYES
Municipal Vice-Mayor

Municipal Mayor